

N.D.P.S. Case No. 20/2025

Order No. 2, dated 11.02.2025.

Accused Santosh Barman is produced from PC. On being asked, he makes no allegation against the I.O. Accused Santosh Barman is taken into custody and remanded to JC till 25.02.25.

Received PC accused challan, forwarding report and the medical papers.

Perused the documents.

Let the documents be kept with the record.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

I.O. is also present with CD.

I.O. makes a prayer for authentication of the inventory as per Section 52A(2) of the N.D.P.S. Act and for disposal of the said petition.

The prayer of the I.O. is considered and allowed u/S. 52A (3) of the NDPS Act.

The record be placed before the Id. J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad to prepare inventory during the course of which, the Ganja [6 kg. 700 grams, 12 kg 500 grams, 8 kg. 200 grams, 9 kg. 500 grams] and one Realme C11 mobile and one vehicle [bearing Reg. No. WB 06E/1069] alleged to have been seized, shall be put up before the Magistrate, the bottles of articles shall be counted, photograph shall be taken and representative sample of the seized articles shall be collected by the I.O. The Id. Judicial Magistrate shall certify the same and send report before this court by 11.03.2024.

The record be put up before Ld. J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

I.O. is directed to put up the seized articles before the Ld. J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad.

I.O. is also directed to make necessary arrangement on the date, to be fixed by the Id. Magistrate, to get the inventory done.

The prayer for pretrial disposal of the seized alamats u/S. 52A (1) of the NDPS Act is allowed, but after completion of process of certification of correctness of inventory by the Ld. J.M. Thereafter the seized narcotic drug psychotropic substances controlled substances can be disposed of as per Section 52A(1) of the said Act retaining the certificate, photographs and samples as primary evidence as per Section 52A(4) of the NDPS Act, in the manner and following the procedure as has been provided u/S. 52A of the NDPS Act.

To date (25.02.25) for production and final report.

Copy of this order be forwarded to the Ld. J.M., Lalbagh, Murshidabad for information.

Let another copy of this order be supplied to the I.O. for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected
by me,

Judge.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)

ADJ, 2nd Court, Cum,
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code WB 01303)